
No. 20-1834

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAVID SAYLOR,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NOAH NAGY, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Paul D. Borman

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General

Jared D. Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondent-
Appellee
Criminal Trials and Appeals
Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7650

Dated: July 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Standard of Review.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Michigan Court of Appeals reasonably denied Saylor’s claim that counsel was ineffective during plea bargaining.....	14
A. Review of ineffective-assistance claims is highly deferential.	15
B. On habeas review, Saylor’s ineffective-assistance claim is doubly deferential.....	18
C. Saylor has not proved that counsel’s advice was deficient.	20
D. Saylor has not demonstrated prejudice in any event.....	26
II. The district court correctly denied habeas relief on Saylor’s <i>ex post facto</i> claim because it is waived, twice procedurally defaulted, and meritless.....	30
A. Saylor waived his <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause claim.	30
B. This claim is procedurally defaulted—twice.	32

C.	The state court’s decision denying Saylor’s <i>ex post facto</i> claim was not contrary to, or an unreasonable application of, clearly established federal law.	38
D.	Remand to the district court is not warranted and would be a waste of judicial resources.....	41
III.	The district court correctly denied Saylor’s ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim because it is procedurally defaulted and meritless.	43
A.	This claim is procedurally defaulted.	43
B.	Saylor must meet a heavy burden to succeed on his ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim.....	44
C.	Saylor has not met his heavy burden.	48
IV.	This Court should not expand the COA.	52
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	53
	Certificate of Compliance.....	54
	Certificate of Service	55
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Colson</i> , 649 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Advocacy Before the Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951)	50
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	35
<i>Amos v. Renico</i> , 683 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Arias v. Lafler</i> , 511 F. App’x 440, (6th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Ballinger v. Prelesnik</i> , 709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	19
<i>Benton v. Brewer</i> , 942 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	24
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	11
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	38
<i>Clark v. Crosby</i> , 335 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2003)	46

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	35
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	16
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	37, 44
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386, (2004)	36
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	34
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	11
<i>Durr v. Mitchell</i> , 487 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	44, 45
<i>Ewing v. Horton</i> , 914 F.3d 1027 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Fleming v. Metrish</i> , 556 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	34, 44
<i>Greer v. Mitchell</i> , 264 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680, (6th Cir. 2007)	35

<i>Hall v. Vasbinder</i> , 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Hand v. Houk</i> , 871 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Hardaway v. Robinson</i> , 655 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	passim
<i>Hibbler v. Benedetti</i> , 693 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Hill v. Curtin</i> , 792 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	10
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	17, 26
<i>Holbrook v. Curtin</i> , 833 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Howard v. Bouchard</i> , 405 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Ivory v. Jackson</i> , 509 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Jacobs v. Mohr</i> , 265 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2001)	47, 51
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	31
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	48, 50
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	19, 20, 47

<i>Lackawanna Cnty. Dist. Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	45
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	17
<i>Landrum v. Mitchell</i> , 625 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Lunz v. Henderson</i> , 533 F.2d 1322 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	38
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	24
<i>Mahdi v. Bagley</i> , 522 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Mapes v. Tate</i> , 388 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>McKinney v. Horton</i> , 826 F. App'x 468 (6th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>McKissic v. Birkett</i> , 200 F. App'x 463 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013)	10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	17
<i>Monzo v. Edwards</i> , 281 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	35, 36

<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	34
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	15
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 873 N.W.2d 855 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)	40
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 612 N.W.2d 144 (Mich. 2000).....	33
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 817 N.W.2d 497 (Mich. 2012).....	23
<i>People v. Dobek</i> , 732 N.W.2d 546 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	40
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 502 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	45
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	38
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	36
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	19

<i>Shahideh v. McKee</i> , 488 F. App'x 963 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Sheffield v. Burt</i> , 731 F. App'x 438 (6th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	48
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	45, 46
<i>Stalling v. Burt</i> , 772 F. App'x 296 (6th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Storey v. Vasbinder</i> , 657 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strong v. Nagy</i> , 825 F. App'x 239 (6th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Theriot v. Vashaw</i> , 982 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Thompson v. Warden, Belmont Corr. Inst.</i> , 598 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 62 F.3d 323 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 84 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1996)	31

<i>United States v. Juncal</i> , 245 F.3d 166, (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 977 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1992)	47, 51
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	31
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990)	45, 48
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Vaughn v. Holloway</i> , No. 16-5225, 2017 WL 7806615, at *3 (6th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	28
<i>Werth v. Bell</i> , 692 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>White v. Mitchell</i> , 431 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2006)	32, 34, 44
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	11, 23, 25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
<i>Williams v. Burt</i> , 949 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Wilson v. Parker</i> , 515 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	11

<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	24
<i>Woods v. Holbrook</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1436 (2017)	8
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	51
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)	52
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	10, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b(2)	39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b(2)(a).....	20, 27, 39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b(2)(b).....	39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b(3)	27

Other Authorities

2006 Mich. Pub. Acts No. 169	39
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	passim

Rules

Mich. Ct. R. 6.501	34
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(G)(1).....	34

Michigan Court Rule 6.508(D)(2).....28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 138
